



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1720/2021**

EX CPL MADAN KUMAR SINGHPetitioner
Through: Mr. Varun Singh, Ms. Alankriti
Dwivedi & Md. Atif Ahmad, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr.Srish Kumar Mishra, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **13.08.2024**

1. Despite directions having been issued on 09.02.2023 to file written submissions, the respondents have chosen not to file the same and that too when it is their own stand that the matter pertains to District Court Martial, where they would be required to refer to the written submissions.
2. In these circumstances, since the learned counsel for respondents, submits the he would not be in a position to assist the Court without written submissions, we have no other option, but to defer hearing, subject to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- payable to the petitioner.
3. At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, list on 07.01.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 13, 2024/ab